C-02

DATE: August 29, 2005
TO: John Szerlag, City Manager
FROM: Douglas J. Smith, Director of Real Estate and Development

Mark F. Miller, Planning Director

SUBJECT: AGENDA ITEM — PUBLIC HEARING — REZONING APPLICATION (Z 706) —
South side of Long Lake Road, West of Calvert Drive, Section 14 — R-1C to
CR-1

ECOMMENDATION

The proposed rezoning is consistent with the Future Land Use Plan as adopted in 1971.
The application is compatible with abutting uses and zoning districts. The Planning
Commission recommended approval of the rezoning request at the July 12, 2005 Regular
Meeting. City Management recommends approval of the rezoning request.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Name of Owner / Applicant:
The owners and applicants are Maurice Gennari and Antonio Vettraino.

Location of Subject Property:
The property is located on the south side of Long Lake Road, west of Calvert Drive in
Section 14.

Size of Subject Parcel:
The parcel is approximately 3.07 acres in area.

Current Use of Subject Property:
Three single family homes presently sit on the property.

Current Zoning Classification:
R-1C One Family Residential District.

Proposed Zoning of Subject Parcel:
CR-1 One Family Residential Cluster District.

Proposed Uses and Buildings on Subject Parcel:

The applicant proposes to construct a 10-unit cluster development, comprised of detached
units, on the property. Note that it appears the applicant can only develop 9 units on the
property, based on the parcel size and the permitted CR-1 density (3.07 acres x 3.1 units
per acre = 9.517 units).
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Current Use of Adjacent Parcels:
North: Single family residential.
South: Single family residential.
East:  Single family residential.
West:  Single family residential.

Zoning Classification of Adjacent Parcels:
North: R-1C One Family Residential.
South: R-1C One Family Residential.
East: R-1C One Family Residential.
West: R-1C One Family Residential.

ANALYSIS

Range of Uses Permitted in the Proposed CR-1 Zoning District and Potential Build-out
Scenario:

PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED:

One-Family dwelling units (as defined in Section 04.20.43) developed according to the
standards of the One-Family Residential (R-1A through R-1E) District in effect immediately
prior to the application of the CR-1 District. If the previous District was other than R-1A
through R-1E, the standards of the abutting or nearest One-Family Residential District
shall be applicable.

All other Principal Uses Permitted and as regulated in the R-1A through R-1E One-Family
Residential Districts, as described in Section 10.20.00.

USES PERMITTED SUBJECT TO SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

The following uses shall be permitted, subject to the conditions hereinafter imposed for
each use and subject further to the review and approval of the Planning Commission:

All uses permitted and as regulated in R-1A through R-1E, One-Family Residential,
Districts, as described in Section 10.30.00 of this Chapter.

One-Family Residential Cluster Dwelling units developed in accordance with the
standards of Section 11.40.00.

Vehicular and Non-motorized Access:
The parcel fronts on Long Lake Road.

Potential Storm Water and Utility Issues:
The applicant will be required to provide on-site storm water detention.




Natural Features and Floodplains:
The Natural Features Map does not indicate any significant natural features located on the
property.

Compliance with Future Land Use Plan:

The property is classified as Low Density Residential on the Future Land Use Plan as
adopted in 1971. This designation correlates with R-1A through R-1E and CR-1 in the
Future Land Use Plan. The application is in compliance with the Future Land Use Plan.

Compliance with Location Standards:

Article 11.40.00 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the application of the CR-1 (One Family
Residential Cluster) District shall be based upon one of the following locational standards:

(A)  Transition Basis
(B)  Topographic Condition or Environmental Basis
(C) Difficult Parcel Configuration Basis

The applicant’s letter indicates that they are applying for CR-1 zoning under the Difficult
Parcel Configuration Basis. Under the Difficult Parcel Configuration Basis, CR-1 may be
applied to parcels with major thoroughfare frontage, which are also physically restricted in
such a manner as to make conventional single-family residential development physically
unfeasible. The parcel has relatively narrow width (244 feet) that limits its development
potential under R-1C.

The Planning Commission and the City Council must also find that the subject property
cannot reasonably be combined with abutting properties to enable conventional single-family
residential development and that the proposed District and development will not interfere with
the development of the surrounding area, and will not be detrimental to the safety or
convenience of vehicular and/or pedestrian traffic. It appears that the applicant would not be
able to purchase abutting property, given the single-family residential character of the abutting
neighborhood. Access to the property would be from Long Lake Road, a major thoroughfare;
therefore traffic in abutting neighborhood would not be directly impacted.

The application qualifies under (C) Difficult Parcel Configuration Basis and therefore meets
the Location Standards of the CR-1 District.

Attachments:

Maps.

Letter from petitioner, dated June 8, 2005.

Potential R-1C Layout with 60-foot wide right-of-way (public street).
Potential R-1C Layout with 40-foot wide easement (private road).
Minutes from July 12, 2005 Planning Commission Regular Meeting.

a0~

CC: Applicant
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REZONING REQUEST
PROP. VILLAGE OF TUSCANY CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT
FROM R-1C TO CR-1

SOUTH SIDE OF LONG LAKE, WEST OF CALVERT

SEC. 14 (Z-706)
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GATEWAY ENGINEERING & SURVEYING
“ Wednesday, june 08, 2005

. To: City of Trey, Planning Department

RE: Rezoning Request
Development: Village of Tuscany

Location:” Lor_lg Lake Rd. between Rochester Rd. and John R.

We are proposing to rezone the existing parcel from R1-C (one-family residential detached) to CR-1 (one-
family residential cluster district.) The current classification of R-1C allows for a minimum unit density of
3.1 dwellings per acre. This request is being Due to the following:

The above mentioned parcel of land is a narrow rectangle. Typically a subdivision consisting of lots of the
proposed size would make use of an access road entering the middle of the property separating the lots and

_ ending with a cul-de-sac. Due to the narrow shape of this parcel, the developers,would be forced to place
the road on either side of the property to accommodate for the minimum lot size requirements. This would
cause hardéhips for property owners.adjacent to that road because all future residents would enter and exit
the subdivision along their property lines. The developer also would experience hardships accounting from
irregular lot sizes that would waste buildable portions of land. The balance and beauty of the subdivision
would be diminished, and so would reduce the overall value of the propesed subd1v1510n

W1th the density allowed under CR-1 the parcel could be divided more appropriately. The road would be
placed down the center of the property with a.cul-de-sac at the end for vehicles to turn around if needed.
The individual dwellings would be placed on either side and at the end of the road. This would avoid the

aforementioned hardshlps for the surrounding property owners, and for the owner of this specific parcel of
land.

Sincerely;
Gateway Engingering & Surveying, Inc.

8155 ANNSBURY DRIVE SUITE 109, SHELBY TWP., MICHIGAN, 48316
Telephone: 586-786-5533 Facsimile: 586-786-5575
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS & DESIGNERS
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PLANNING COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING - FINAL JULY 12, 2005

REZONING REQUESTS

5. PUBLIC HEARING — PROPOSED REZONING (Z 706) — Proposed Village of
Tuscany Cluster Development, South side of Long Lake, West of Calvert,
Section 14 — Section R-1C to CR-1

Mr. Chamberlain announced that he lives next to the property that is proposed for
rezoning. He asked the Assistant City Attorney if it would be appropriate for him
to abstain from discussion and voting on the request.

Mr. Motzny said it appears Mr. Chamberlain’s participation in the discussion and
voting process would not be appropriate because there is a possibility that the
proposed rezoning could have an affect on his personal interest that could result
in financial implications. He recommended consideration of a motion to allow Mr.
Chamberlain to abstain from voting on the matter.

Mr. Chamberlain asked to be excused.
Resolution # PC-2005-07-113

Moved by: Schultz
Seconded by: Wright

RESOLVED, To allow Mr. Chamberlain to abstain from voting on Agenda Item
#5, at his request, because of the proximity of his residential property to the
development.

Yes: Drake-Batts, Khan, Littman, Schultz, Strat, Wright
No: None

Abstain: Chamberlain

Absent: Vieck, Waller

(Mr. Chamberlain exited the meeting.)

Mr. Miller presented a summary of the Planning Department report for the
proposed rezoning. Mr. Miller reported that it is the recommendation of City
Management to approve the rezoning request.

Joseph Vaglica of GES Engineering, 8155 Annsbury, Shelby Township, was
present to represent the petitioner. Mr. Vaglica provided an explanation for the
discrepancy in the cluster density in relation to the 60-foot easement that was
recently sold to the City of Troy. Mr. Vaglica said the proposed development
would be a better fit for the property and more suitable to its environment.



PLANNING COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING - FINAL JULY 12, 2005

PUBLIC HEARING OPENED

No one was present to speak.

PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED

Resolution # PC-2005-07-114
Moved by: Schultz
Seconded by: Wright

RESOLVED, That the Planning Commission hereby recommends to the City
Council that the R-1C to CR-1 rezoning request, located on the south side of
Long Lake Road, west of Calvert, within Section 14, being approximately 3.07
acres in size, be granted.

Yes: Drake-Batts, Khan, Littman, Schultz, Strat, Wright
No: None

Abstain: Chamberlain (per Resolution #2C-2005-07-113)
Absent: Vleck, Waller

MOTION CARRIED

(Mr. Chamberlain returned to the meeting.)
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